Other accounts payable
(including accrued expenses) 1,877  1,117   -   70   -  339  3,403

Convertible notes  -   10,696   -   -   -   -   10,696

Derivative instruments  -   2,875  -   -   -   -   2,875

Non-current liabilities 905   -   43   -   -   -   948

Total liabilities 3,164  15,521  43  117   -  1,055  19,900

Balance, net 4,370  (8,156)  1,333   735  22  3,073  1,377

11. Sensitivity analysis

In conformity with the Regulations, below is a report on exposure to financial risks. This report
includes sensitivity analysis to fair value of financial instruments. This sensitivity analysis tested
the impact of market risk on fair value. Sensitivity analysis was conducted using 5% and 10%
change (upwards and downwards). Sensitivity analysis was performed in respect of:

11.1  Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

- Excess of assets over liabilities (linked and unlinked) in the Israeli CPI indexation

report amounts to $2,848 thousand.

- Excess of assets over liabilities in the Euro indexation report, amounts to $411
thousand.

22

11.1.1 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/NIS exchange rate (dollars in thousands):
This sensitivity analysis is based on the exchange rate as of March 31, 2018 -
$0.2846 = NIS 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from
change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

10%
increase in
exchange

rate

5%
increase in
exchange

rate

5% decrease
in exchange

rate

10%
decrease

in
exchange

rate
Cash and cash

equivalents 77 38 769  (38)  (77)
Trade receivables 16 8  157  (8)  (16)
Other receivables  5  2  46  (2)  (5)
Restricted deposits 20 10 203  (10)  (20)
Trade payables  (90)  (45)  (900) 45 90
Other accounts payable  (57)  (29)  (574) 29 57
Derivative instruments  (148)  (74)  (1,475) 74  148
Short-term loan from
shareholders  (103)  (51)  (1,026) 51  103

Total  (280)  (141)  (2,800) 141 280

11.1.2 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/Euro exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the exchange rate as of March 31, 2018 -
$1.2319 = Euro 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from
change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change
10%

increase
in

exchange
rate

5%
increase

in
exchange

rate

5% decrease
in exchange

rate

10%
decrease

in
exchange

rate
Cash and cash equivalents 9 5 91  (5)  (9)
Trade receivables 39 20 391  (20)  (39)
Other receivables  1  - 6  -  (1)
Trade payables  (1)  -  (7)  - 1
Other accounts payable  (7)  (4)  (70)  4 7
Total 41  21  411  (21)  (41)

23

Chapter C - Corporate Governance Aspects

12. Charitable donations

The Company has not adopted any policy with regard to charitable donations. The Company
made no material charitable donations in the reported period.

13. Directors with accounting and financial expertise

As of the report date, the Board of Directors has not changed its resolution regarding the
appropriate minimum required number of directors with accounting and financial expertise as
stated the 2017 Annual Report.

14. Independent directors

The Company’s bylaws do not stipulate the proportion of independent directors of the total